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"1 CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER ' 

Tlle Co~l~~lonwealtll of P em~sylva~lia, acting tl~rougll the Dep ai-t~l~e~lt of Banking (the , 

, , -.Depa~-tme~lt"), Bureau of Exanliaations, has conducted ,an 'exal~ination of Tra~~sWorld 
\ 

Mortgage Sen~ices Corp. ("TransWorld'?) and its officers, e~lployees and directors. Based on the- 

results of tile exa~llination, the Bureau of Co~llpliance, I~lrrestigatio~l and Lice~lsing (the 

"Burea~~") believes that Tra~~sV\lorld is in violation of 7 Pa. C.S. $ 6101 et seq, (the "Mostgage 

Act"), Tlle parties to the above captioned mattes, in lieu of litigation, hereby stipulate that the 

followi~lg state~lze~lts are true and correct in the settle~lle~~t of the above-captioned matter and, 

iilte~ldi~lg to be legally bound, hereby agree to the te11.s of this Conseilt Agree~l~e~zt and Order I 

BACKGROUND 
.. . 

- 1 . The Departilze~ll is the Co1l1i11oni?lealtl.1ealtl of Pe~~u~sylvai~ia's admillistrafive agency 

authorized and e~llpowered to admi~lister and enforce the Mortgage Act. 

2. Tlle Bureau is primarily respoilsible for ad~llinistering and eellforci~lg the Moltgage 
2 - -  - 

Act for the Departllle~~t. I 
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3. The h4ortgage Act is the successor statute to Chapter 3 of the Moitgage Ba~lkers i 
and Brokers and Consumer Equity Protectioil Act (the "MBBCEPA"), 63 P.S. 5 456.30 1 et seq., 
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a11d the Secondary Mortgage Loan Act (the '=A"), 7 P.S. $ 660 1 et seq. On Nove~nber 5, -1 

7 

2008, Chapter 3 of the MBBCEPA and the SMLA were repealed by operation of law and 

replaced by the Mortgage Act. 

4. Tra~lsWodd was formerly licensed as a First Moltgage Brolter, license no. 10,739, I 
pursuailt to the MBBCEPA and as a Secondary Mortgage Brolter, l ice~~se no. 10740, pursuant to 

the SMLA. 

5. TrailsWorld was granted a conditioilal license pursua~lt to the Mortgage Act on 

Noveinber 5,2008. 

6. On Noveillber 29, 2007 and December 4, 2007, ail eexaininer fi-om the Depa~tine~lt 
- .  

conducted a11 exa~ni~ination of the principal place of business mrllicl~ was located at 5   re at Valley 

Pkmry, Ste 258, Malve~n, PA 19355 (the "Eexa~nination"). 

7. Since the Exaininatioa, Tra~isWorld has relocated its principal place of business to 

373 High Gate Dr., Ailibler, PA 19002-1563. 
i 

U~lliceilsed Loan Officers 

8. Du~ing the Exa~ilination, the Exa~iiiaer reviewed a total of 38 lilostgage loall files 

that Trai~sW orld had accepted fi;om loan officers. 

9. The Exarlliaer asce~tained that Tra~~SWorld had .accepted eight mo~tgage loans 

i~lvolvi~lg Peiulsylvaiiia property, closed by three different loan officers (tlie "Loai Officeis") not 

licensed to co~zduct mottgage loail business in Pennsylvai~ia. 
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10. TraasWorld, tluougll its President Joan 1. Rogers, admitted that tlie coillpanjl 

retained se\/eral Loan Officers to broker and close moltgage loans in P e~lilsylvania and paid tlleni 
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as 1099 indepei~dei~t coiitractors for their services. 
\ 

1 1. Because the Loail Officers were paid as 1099 independent colltractors, they were 

12. Section 611 1(a) of the Mol-hgage Act (con-esponding to Section 303(a) of tlle 

MBBCEPA and Sectioli 3 (a)(l ) of the SMLA) provides, in relevailt part, tliat "no person shall 

engage in the moi-tgage 1 o ail business in this Coimlionw eal tli w-itliout being licensed as a 

moltgage broker, mortgage lender, iliortgage loan coi-respondeilt or moltgagee oi-iginator as 

provided under this cl~apter. . . ." 7 Pa. C.S. $ 61 11(a) (col~esponding to 63 P.S. $ 456.303(a) 

456.309(a)(l), 7 P.S. 5 661 l(1)). 

and 7 P.S. $6603(a)(l)). 
. . 

i 
. I  

3 Section 61 3 6(a)(l) of the Mortgage Act (cok-esponding to ~ectioiy 3 09(a)(l) of 

14. The Loail Officers that closed the loails for TrailsM7orld were riot W-2 eii~ployees 
\ 

the MBBCEPA and Section 1 l(1) of the SMLA) provides, ill relevai~t part,' tliat "[a] licensee 

caiuiot transact anj] busiiless~ under tliis cllapter under a1117 otl~er naille or nailies except those 

nailies designated in its license. . . ." 7 Pa. C.S. $ 6136(a)(1) (col~esponding to 63 P.S. $ 

of TransWorld or iildividually liceils~d pursua~it to t l~e  MBBCEPA andlol- tile SMLA as was , 1 

I 

previous1 y required. ' 
15. By accepting the iliortgage loails fi-om the Loaii Officers ~vho were not licensed to 

. engage in tlie inoi-tgage busiiless in Peims~llvania, T~ansWorld violated tlie Moltgage Act. 

' At the tinle ofthe violations, enlployees of a mortgage broker were not required to be individually licensed. See 
63 P.S. 5 456.303(b)(ll). 

3 



Exa~nination Fees , 

16. On or around Ja~luasy 18, 2008, the Del~a~-tmellt in~loicecl Tra~lsWorld for the 
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Exa~llinati on. 

1 7. Section 61 3 5(a)(4) )of the Mortgage. Act (corresponding to Section 3 08(a)(4) of 

the MBBCEPA and Section 1 0(a)(4) of' the SMLA) provides that the cost of an exa~ni~llination 

, "shall be borne ,by the licensee.'' 7 Pa. C.S. $ 6135(a)(4) (co~~espol~ding to 63 P.S. ' $ 

456.308(a)(4) and 7 P.S. $ 6610(a)(4). , 

18. The total cost for the Exa~ninatiol~ was $1,665.02. 

19. 011 or around October 10, 2008 a representative of the Depart~lle~~t spolce wit11 

Tra~~sWorld regarding a payment plan for the outsta~lding exam invoice. . 

20. A paynent plan was arranged, howe~ler, no pay~lle~lts have been made. 
- ,  - - - -  . - .  

~ u t h o n t v  of the D e p a ~ t ~ n e ~ ~ t  
I 

21. Section 6138(a)(4) of the Mortgage Act (correspo~~di~llg to Sections 3 10(a) o f  the 

MBBCEPA aid 16(1) of tlle SMLA) grants the Depait~nelit broad autl~ority to issue orders for 

tlle e~~forcenie~~t of the Mortgage Act. 7 Pa. C.S. $ 61 38(a)(4) (col~esponding to 63 P.S. 5 I 

456.310(a) and 7 P . s . ' ~  6616(1)). 

22. Section 6140(b) of the Moltgage Act (con-esponding to Section 314(c) of the 

MBBCEPA and Section 32(b) of tlle SMLA) provides, in relevant part, that "[a] person licensed 

under, this chapter or director, offices, owner, paltrier, eniployee or agent of a licensee who 
- - - - .- -- - -- -.- 

violates a provision of this chapter or 141110 conuliits ally action wllicl~ would subject the li cellsee 
, 

to suspension, re~location or no~ve~~ewal  under section 6135) may be filled by the depa~t~l~ell t  up 
I 

to $10,000 for each offense." 7 Pa. C.S. $ 61 40(b) (cowesl~ondiiiy to Section 3 14(c) of the 
' I  

MBBCEPA, 63 P.S. 456.314(c) and Section 22(b) of the SMLA, 7 P.S. $ 6622(b)). 
I . 



23. TransWorld violated Section 61 1 l(a) and Section 6136(a)(1) of the Mortgage Act , 1 
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(con.espofiding to Sectioil 303(a) and Sectlon ~09(a ) ( l )  of the h4BBCEPA and Sectloll 3(a)(I) 

alld Sectioll 1 1 (1) of the SMLA by accepting the lllo~tgage loans involving P e ~ ~ l s y ~ ~ ~ s u ~ i a  

property closed by 1oai1 officers who were not liceilsed to 'do busiiless in Peilllsylvania. 

24. Fine. V7itllin tl~il-ty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Order, TrailsWorld 

shall $aay to the Depa~tineilt a fine in the ailloullt of $3,000. TransWol-ld shall send a certified 

cl~eck or illolley order'illade payable to the "Depal-tlnent of Baldciag" and direct the paymeilt to 

the attelltion of the followillg: Depal-t~lle~lt of Ba1dcing, Bureau of Comnpliance, Iilvestigatioil and 

Licensing, 1 7 NO& Secoild Street, Suite 1 3 00, Hanisburg, PA 1 7 1 01. 

25. Exan1 Invoice. Witllin thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this -order, . 

Transworld shall pay to the Departilzent the cost of the Exa~niaation in the anloullt of $1,665.02. 

TransYiTorld shall se11d.a certified check or lllolley osder made payable to the "Depa~tmellt of 

Baidcillg" and direct the paymellt to the attention of the following: Departmellt of Ba~dciag, 

Fiscal and Support Services Division, 17 North Secoild Street;Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 
1 

17101. 

26. Coi-rective Action. 

a. TransTVorld shall cease and desist fi-om accepting nlortgage loan 

al~plications from unlice~lsed persons. 

b. T1-allsV\7orld shall retain any loan officers or persoils ellgaging in the 

moltgage loan business on its behalf in Pei~~sylvaizia and for loans . 
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involving Pe~ulsyl-\lania propeit~l and/or Pe~uls~rlvania coilsulllers as W-2 

einplo y ees. 
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27. Consent. TransWorld hereby lu~owinglp, vvillingly, ~~oluntarily and irrevocably 
I 

cdnsents to tl~e entry of tllis,Order pursuani to the Bmeau's order authority under the Mortgage 

Act and agrees that it understa~~ds al1,of the terms and conditions. colltaiiled herein. T r a ~ ~ s ~ o r l d  

by volu~ltarily enterillg into tl~is Order, waives any right to a heariaring or appeal conce~~~ii~ling the 
( 

terms, conditioils ar~dlor penalties set fort11 in this Order. 

28. Publication. The Department will publish , this Order pursuant to its autllolity in 

Sectioil302.A.(5) of the Depaltn~ellt of Banking Code. 71 P.S. $1 733-302.A.(5). 

29. Entire Aseenlei~t. This Order colltaiils the mrllole agreenleilt between the parties. . 

- - - - - -  

There are no other terms, obligations, covena~lts~ 1-epres&tations, statenl&ts, conditions, -6 
I 

o tlle~vise, of ally kind wl~atsoever conce~~~ ing  this Order, This Order may be a~ne~lded in 
, 

wiiting by lllutual ageenleint by the Bmeau and TraasWorld. 

3 0. Bindiaz Nature. The Depa~t~llent, Tra~lsWorld, and all officers, owners, directors, . 

enlployees, heirs and assigns of Tra~olWorld iilteind to be and are legally bound by the teillls of 

this Order. 

31. Counsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal 

advice frolll legal-cou~~sel. 

32. Effectivelless. Tra~~sWorld hereby stil3ulates and agrees that the Order slzall 

become effective on the date that tile Bureau executes the Order ("Effective Date"). 

3 3. Other Enfoscemei~t Action. 
i 
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a. T11e Del~artment reserves all of its rights, duties, and autl~ority to ellforce 

all statutes, lules ailcl regulatioils under its jurisdiction against TrailsWorld 
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b 

b. Tral~sWol;ld ac1;tlo~lledges and agrees that this Order is only billding upoll 

the DepValtil~e~~t and not ally other local, state or federal agency, 

34. Autl~o~ization. The parties below are autl~osized to execute this Order and legally 

biiid their respective parties. / 

3 5, Coulltemarts. This Order q a y  be executed in separate countely arts. 

36. Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this docullieilt are for the 

comrenience of reference only and do not colltrol the iater-pretation of this docui~leilt. 

2 . - - -  
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TIJHEREFORE, in co~lsideratiol~ of the foregoing, iilcludillg the recital paragaphs, the ~ 
Dell a~tmetn and TransWorld illtelldillg to be legally bound do hereby execute this Collse~lt 


